
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 2 November 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt 

 Vice Chairman Chris Barker 

 Conservative 
Members (9) 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman 

Louis Busuttil 
Stephen Edwards 

Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 

Louise Marston 
 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Members (3) 

Andrew Appleby 

Simon Cole 
 

David Palmer 

 

 UKIP Members (2) Roger Dicker  Peter Ridgwell 

** THERE ARE NO SITE VISITS REQUIRED FOR THIS AGENDA ** 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 

Democratic Services Advisor 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

 



 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 

AGENDA NOTES 
 

Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation replies, 
documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) are available 

for public inspection.  
 

All applications and other matters have been considered having regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998 and the rights which it guarantees. 
 

Material Planning Considerations 
 

1. It must be noted that when considering planning applications (and related 
matters) only relevant planning considerations can be taken into account. 
Councillors and their Office
[...]
 to be added/deleted/altered, together with 
the material planning basis for that change. 

o Members can choose to  
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of Planning 

and Regulatory Services 
 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of Planning 

and Regulatory Services following consultation with the Chair and 

Vice Chair(s) of Development Control Committee 
 

 Member Training 
o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of Development 

Control Committee are required to attend annual Development Control 

training.  
 

Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 

11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and relevant 
codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining applications. 
 

 



 

Agenda 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 – Public 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Applications DC/16/1607/FUL & 

DC/16/1608/LB - Palace House, Rothschild Yard, 
Newmarket 

7 - 16 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/034 

 
Change of use of vacant expansion space to Office use (B1) 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/16/1609/VAR - Palace House 
Stables, Palace Street, Newmarket 

17 - 26 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/035 
 
Variation of Condition 7 of DC/14/0253/FUL - to allow use of 

amended plans for proposed bund location and cross sections for 
Change of existing open paddock space into specific ménage and 

paddock areas 
 

 

6.   Planning Application DC/16/1629/FUL - Proposed New 

Dwelling at Cupola Farm, Undley 

27 - 38 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/036 

 
(i) 1no. detached dwelling and (ii) two bay cart lodge 
 

 

7.   Planning Enforcement Matters at Small Fen Farm, Small 
Fen Lane, Brandon 

39 - 72 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/037 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV.FH.05.10.2016 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 5 October 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Ruth Bowman 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 

 

Victor Lukaniuk 
Carol Lynch 

David Palmer 
Peter Ridgwell 

 
In attendance: Lance Stanbury 

 

171. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Appleby, David 

Bowman, Stephen Edwards, Brian Harvey and Louise Marston. 
 

172. Substitutes  
 
Councillor Victor Lukaniuk attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
Andrew Appleby. 

 

173. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2016 were accepted as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman, with 9 voting for the 
motion and with 1 abstention, subject to the insertion of the following 

wording: 
 

Minute No. 169 Planning Application DC/16/0596/OUT – Land East of 
Newmarket Road and North of Elms Road, Red Lodge 

(Report No: DEV/FH/16/028) 
 
“Comments were also made in regard to: 

 The proximity of the building line to the dual carriageway; 
 The location and level of open space to be provided; and 

 The degree of planting/replanting to be carried out (with Councillors 
David Bowman and Peter Ridgwell having made specific 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



DEV.FH.05.10.2016 

reference to a young oak tree that they would wish to see 
replanted on the site, if possible). 

The Officer explained that all of which would be considered as part of the 
Reserved Matters application. 

 
Councillor Carol Lynch referred to the comments in response to the 
application from Red Lodge Parish Council (Paragraph 32), 

particularly 
[...]
ived from third parties and Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved as set out in Paragraph 20 of 
Report No DEV/FH/16/029. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Carol Lynch, seconded by Councillor Simon Cole 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Time limit 

2. Compliance with plans 
 
 

Page 3



DEV.FH.05.10.2016 

176. Planning Application DC/16/1436/FUL - Coopers Cottage, 42 Mill 
Road, Lakenheath (Report No: DEV/FH/16/030)  
 

2no. dwellings (following demolition of existing outbuilding/garage) with 
associated vehicular access. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved as set out in Paragraph 23 of 
Report No DEV/FH/16/030 

 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a brief outline of the 
planning history of the site.  She explained that the concerns previously 

raised in response to applications had been addressed in the scheme before 
Members, hence the recommendation on balance was now one of approval.  

Lakenheath Parish Council, however, objected to the application. 
 
The Officer advised the Committee that since publication of the agenda a 

further representation had been received from the Board of Governors at 
Lakenheath Community Primary School.  The Governors objected to the 

application primarily due to safeguarding concerns in that the proposed 
development would directly overlook the school’s playground and some 
classrooms which could not be entirely mitigated by the school (in respect of 

the outside area affected). 
 

In response to this, the Officer explained that should the Committee approve 
the application she would propose an additional condition in respect of rear 
boundary treatment details.  The applicant h
[...]
sment and would 

not, therefore, need to be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

Upon being put to the vote, and with 6 voting for the motion, 4 against and 
with 1 abstention, it was resolved that 
 

Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
1. The design not being in keeping with the surrounding area; and 

2. The scheme constituting as overdevelopment for the site. 
 

Speaker: Councillor Hermione Brown (Lakenheath Parish Council) spoke 
against the application. 

 

Councillor Roger Dicker left the meeting at 7.07pm on conclusion of this  
item. 

 

177. Tree Preservation Order TPO 5, 2016 - Land South of Broom Road, 
Lakenheath (Report No: DEV/FH/16/032)  
 

The Committee were advised that a provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
was made on trees at land South of Broom Road, Lakenheath on 2 June 

2016.  The TPO was served to protect the mature trees which form an 
important landscape feature characteristic of the area and of the Breckland 
landscape character type.   

 
The TPO was required to prevent the precipitous removal of trees on the 

potential adjacent development site and to protect retained trees into the 
future when, if the site was developed, they would increase in their public 
amenity value. 

 
The statutory consultation period for the TPO expired on 4 July 2016 and one 

objection to the TPO had been received from an agent acting on behalf of the 
landowner.  
 

Officers did not consider the objection to be justified, for the reasoning set 
out in Report No DEV/FH/16/032, and were recommending that the TPO be 

confirmed without modifications, 
 

It was moved by Councillor Simon Cole, seconded by Councillor Carol Lynch 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 

Page 5



DEV.FH.05.10.2016 

 
 That the report be noted and Tree Preservation Order TPO 5, 2016 

 Land South of Broom Road, Lakenheath be confirmed without 
 modifications. 

 

178. Tree Preservation Order TPO 6, 2016 - Land West of Eriswell Road, 
Lakenheath (Report No: DEV/FH/16/033)  
 

The Committee were advised that a provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
was made on trees on land West of Eriswell Road, Lakenheath on 2 June 

2016.  The TPO was served to protect the mature trees which form an 
important landscape feature characteristic of the area and of the Breckland 

landscape character type and which also formed a gateway into Lakenheath. 
 
The TPO was required to protect the trees when the site was developed and 

into the future. 
 

The statutory consultation period for the TPO expired on 4 July 2016 and one 
objection to the TPO had been received from an agent acting on behalf of the 
landowner.  

 
Officers did not consider the objection to be justified, for the reasoning set 

out in Report No DEV/FH/16/033, and were recommending that the TPO be 
confirmed with modifications (and not without, as incorrectly written in the 
synopsis of the report) as set out in the recommendation at Paragraph 23. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Carol Lynch, seconded by Councillor Simon Cole 

and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted and Tree Preservation Order TPO 6, 2016 

Land West of Eriswell Road, Lakenheath be confirmed with the 
following modification: 

 Group of 4 Beech, 8 Silver Birch and 1 Lombardy Poplar. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.09 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth DEV/FH/16/034 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS DC/16/1607/FUL & DC/16/1608/LB - PALACE 

HOUSE, ROTHSCHILD YARD, NEWMARKET 

 

 

 

Synopsis:  
 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Gary Hancox 

Email: gary.hancox@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01638 719258 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Committee Report 
 

Date 

Registered: 

 

16.08.2016 Expiry Date:  11.10.2016 

Case 

Officer: 

 Gary Hancox Recommendation:  Approve 

Parish: 

 

 Newmarket Ward:   All Saints 

Proposal: Planning Applications DC/16/1607/FUL & DC/16/1608/LB  - 

Change of use of vacant expansion space to Office use (B1) 

  

Site: Palace House, Rothschild Yard, Newmarket 

 

Applicant: Forest Heath District Council 

 
Background: 

 
These applications are referred to the Development Control 

Committee as the applicant is Forest Heath District Council.  

It is recommended that deemed consent (planning permission) be 

GRANTED and the listed building application be referred to the 

National Planning Casework Unit in accordance with the 

requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Regulations 1990 and that they be advised Forest Heath 

District Council is Minded to Grant Listed Building Consent, subject to 

conditions. 

 

Proposal: 

 

1. Planning permission and Listed Building consent is sought for the change 
of use of unused space between two flats to form additional office space 

(B1). The area to be converted would be 75m2. 

 

Application Supporting Material: 

 

2. Information submitted with the application as follows: 
 
 Design and access statement 

 First floor existing and proposed plans 

 

Site Details: 

 
3. The site is part of the former Rothschild Yard Stables, part of Palace 

House, home of the new National Heritage Centre for Horse Racing, 

Page 8



located within the centre of Newmarket. The building is Grade II Listed 
and within a Conservation Area. A separate Listed Building application has 

been submitted to cover the minor internal alterations to the building, and 
this is considered below. 

 
Planning History: 
 

4. F/2012/0256/FUL - Amendments to F/2010/0683/EOT:  Change of use of 
four existing stabl
[...]
ith the flats. 
 

11.The proposal is a scheme that increases the usability of this space 

converting unused ‘expansion space’ to additional office space required to 
run the site, and will have minimal impact. The proposal compliments the 

development of the overall site as a horse racing heritage centre and 
museum. This has much support locally and the principle of development 
is in accordance with the above relevant policies of the development plan. 

 
Listed Building Impact 

 
12.In terms of physical works to the building, this is all contained internally, 

and is limited to a new stud wall, existing floor boards sanded and sealed, 

and a new door installed. The works are reversible and will not have a 
significant harmful impact on the historic fabric and appearance of the 

building. The proposal accords with Policy DM15 and the requirements of 
Section 66 of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 19990 have been met. 

 
Conclusion: 

 
13.In conclusion, the principle and detail of the development is considered to 

be acceptable and in compliance with relevant development plan policies 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

Application DC/16/1607/FUL 
 

It is recommended that DEEMED CONSENT BE GRANTED, subject to 
the following conditions; 
1. 3 year time limit 

2. Approved plans 
3. Restriction to B1 office use only 

 
Application DC/16/1608/LB 

 

That the application be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit 
for determination under the provisions of The Planning (Listed Buildings 

and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990, and that they be advised 

Page 10



Forest Heath District Council is Minded to GRANT Listed Building 
Consent, subject to the following conditions: 

1. 3 year time limit 
2. Approved plans 

 
    

Documents:  

 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application ca
[...]
nk



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth DEV/FH/16/035 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION DC/16/1609/VAR - PALACE HOUSE STABLES, 

PALACE STREET, NEWMARKET 

 

 

 

Synopsis:  
 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Gary Hancox 

Email: gary.hancox@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01638 719258 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Committee Report  
 

Date 

Registered: 

 

10.08.2016 Expiry Date:  05.10.2016 

Case 

Officer: 

 Gary Hancox Recommendation:   Approve 

Parish: 

 

 Newmarket Ward:   All Saints 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 7 of DC/14/0253/FUL - to allow use of 

amended plans for proposed bund location and cross sections for 

Change of existing open paddock space into specific ménage and 

paddock areas 

  

Site: Palace House Stables, Place Street, Newmarket 

 

Applicant: Forest Heath District Council 

 
Background: 

 

This application is referred to the Development Control Committee 
because the applicant is Forest Heath District Council. 

 

Proposal: 

 

1. Retrospective planning permission is sought under Section 73a of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the Variation of Condition 7 of 
DC/14/0253/FUL - to allow use of amended plans for proposed bund 

location and cross sections for change of existing open paddock space into 
specific ménage and paddock areas. 

 

Application Supporting Material: 

 
2. Information submitted with the application as follows: 

 
 Application forms 
 Proposed bund location and cross-sections 

 

Site Details: 

 
3. The site is located within the Newmarket Conservation Area. Palace House 

stables consists of two ranges of stables around two courtyards with an 
open paddock area to the rear. This area of paddocks is bor
[...]
. The amended proposals are 

therefore considered acceptable. 
 

Conclusion: 
 

25.In conclusion, the principle and detail of the development is considered to 

be acceptable and in compliance with relevant development plan policies 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation: 

 

26.It is recommended that planning permission be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Retained in accordance with approved drawings (variation of condition 
7) 

2. Demolition and construction hours 
3. Biodiversity enhancements  
4. Restricted use of the ménage 

 
  

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  

 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAVPG4PDIK5
00 

 
 

Page 21

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAVPG4PDIK500
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAVPG4PDIK500
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAVPG4PDIK500


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



This drawing is the property of GWP Architecture. Copyright is reserved
by them and the drawing is issued on the condition that it is not copied,
reproduced, retained, or disclosed to any unauthorised  person, either
wholly or in part, without the consent in writing of GWP Architecture.

All drawings and specifications should be read in conjunction with the
project health and safety plan, any possible conflicts should be presented
to the Planning Coordinator.

All work to be carried out in accordance with current Building Regulations.

Contractors must verify all dimensions at the job before commencing any
work or making shop drawings.

Writ
[...]
ish Council: No Comments received 
 

11.Cupola Farm: Objects to the application on the grounds that application 
F/78/651 restricted the site to 1no. dwelling, and a Section 52 agreement 
was signed removing residential rights from the ‘derelict’ farmhouse to the 

north of the proposal. In addition, they object as the farm already has a 
dwelling on the site used for the running of the farm and that there is no 

justification for another.  
 

Policy: The following policies of the Joint Development Management Policies 

Document and the Forest Heath Core Strategy (2010) have been taken into 
account in the consideration of this application: 

 
12.Joint Development Management Policies Document: 

 Policy DM1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development. 

 Policy DM2: Creating Places – Development Principles and Local 
Distinctiveness 

 Policy DM5: Development in the Countryside 
 Policy DM7: Sustainable Design and Construction 
 Policy DM22: Residential Design 

 Policy DM26: Agricultural and Essential Workers Dwellings 
 Policy DM27: Housing in the Countryside 

 Policy DM46: Parking Standards 
 

13.Forest Heath Core Strategy (2010): 

 Policy CS1: Spatial Strategy 
 Policy CS3: Landscape Character and the Historic Environment 

 Policy CS5: Design Quality and Local Distinctiveness 
 Policy CS10: Sustainable rural communities 

Page 29



 
Other Planning Policy: 

 
14. National Planning Policy Framework (2012)  

 
Officer Comment: 

 
15.The issues to be considered in the determination of the application are: 

 Principle of Development 

 Design, character and residential amenity  
 Parking and highways 

 Flood and drainage 
 Contamination 
 Biodiversity 

 
Principle of development 

 
16.The proposed development site is located outside of any defined 

settlement boundary, and as such, for the purposes of this application it is 

development within the countryside. Proposals for dwellings located 
outside of a defined settlement boundary are requi
[...]
ck of information submitted with the application 

means that the principle of such a dwelling within the countryside is not 

acceptable. Whilst the proposal is acceptable in relation to other aspects 
such as design and highways impact, it is not considered that this is 

Page 33



sufficient to outweigh the harm in principle of such a development. As 
such it is recommended that the proposal be refused. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
38.It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the 

following reason: 

 
1. The proposal does not provide sufficient justification to meet the 

criteria contained within policies DM5, DM26 and DM27 of the Joint 
Development Management Policies Documents. The applicant has not 
demonstrated that there is an overriding case for the development in 

this countryside location and there is no evidence that it is required to 
accommodate key personnel employed in agriculture, horticulture or 

forestry. Furthermore, even if such a need were shown to exist, the 
Local Planning Authority does not consider that such could be 
considered to be an 'essential' need given the existing accommodation 

on site. If approved, the Local Planning Authority considers the 
development would lead to an increase in the sporadic scatter of 

residential development in a location outside the confines of the 
housing settlement boundary and be of detriment to the character and 

appearance of the countryside. The proposals are therefore also 
contrary to policy DM2 of the Joint Development Management Policies 
Document and policy CS5 and CS10 of the Core Strategy and para. 55 

of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
    

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  

 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OAYY22PDILX
00&documentOrdering.orderBy=date&docume
[...]
xt_1
Barns

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Farm

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
Field Side

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
Cupola Farm

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
Track



This page is intentionally left blank



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth DEV/FH/16/037 

 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT MATTERS AT SMALL FEN FARM, SMALL FEN LANE, 

BRANDON 

 

 

Synopsis:  
 

Update report on ongoing enforcement related matters at the above property in light 
of recent developments.  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 

Case Officer: Dave Beighton 
Email: dave.beighton@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Tel. No: 01638 719470 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dave.beighton@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Committee Report 
 
   Site: Small Fen Farm, Small Fen Lane, Brandon 

 

Background: 

 
This matter is reported to the Development Control Committee in 
accordance with a resolution made by the Committee in September 

2015 in refusing planning permission for DC/14/1711/FUL.  
In refusing that application in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation the Committee offered a 12 month grace period 
during which no further enforcement action would be taken as well 
as requesting that a written update be brought back before the 

Committee in due course.  
In light of the fact that the 12 month period has now expired, and in 

light of the fact that there have been recent developments in relation 
to this matter, this report is hereby presented.  
 

There is no recommendation associated with this report.  
 

Background and Officer Comment: 

 

1. The site is located to the north and west of the settlement of Brandon, 
Suffolk, within the northern part of Forest Heath District, close to the 

boundary with Norfolk. The site is accessed from Brandon via Chalk Road, 
a metalled single carriageway road without footpaths or street lighting. 
 


[...]
ould be dismissed. 

 

Roy Merrett   

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



Appeal Decision APP/H3510/W/16/3144192 
 

 
       7 

 

 

APPEARANCES 

 

FOR THE APPELLANT: 

 

Richard High           Agent, High Associates 

Ann Usher           Appellant 

 

FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

 

David Beighton BA (Hons) Dip TP MRTPI   Principal Planning Officer, Forest 
Heath District Council 

Anne-Marie Howell BA MA MRTPI  Principal Policy Officer, Forest Heath      
District Council 

Jo Hooley Solicitor, Forest Heath District 

Council 

 

INTERESTED PERSONS: 

 

Eric Hunns                 Local resident  

Georgina Ormrod         Local resident 

Robert Ashley        Local resident 

 

DOCUMENTS PRESENTED AT THE HEARING 

 

1 Signed and dated Statement of Common Ground 

2 Letter from third party, Mr. K Usher, dated 17 June 2016. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications DC/16/1607/FUL & DC/16/1608/LB - Palace House, Rothschild Yard , Newmarket
	Site plan 1607 and 1608
	Block plan 1607 and 1608
	240.1114.(SK).512. B ROR Office Site Location Plan


	5 Planning Application DC/16/1609/VAR - Palace House Stables, Palace Street, Newmarket
	Site plan 1609
	Block plan 1609
	240.1114.(PA).201.01 Menage Location Plan


	6 Planning Application DC/16/1629/FUL - Proposed New Dwelling at Cupola Farm, Undley
	Site plan 1629
	Block plan 1629

	7 Planning Enforcement Matters at Small Fen Farm, Small Fen Lane, Brandon
	Site plan 1711
	Block Plan
	Working Paper 1
	Working Paper 2






Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.02.11.2016 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  
 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 2 November 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Rona Burt 
Vice Chairman Chris Barker 

Andrew Appleby 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman 

Louis Busuttil 
Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 

 

Stephen Edwards 

Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 

David Palmer 
Peter Ridgwell 
 

179. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Louise Marston was unable to attend the meeting. 

 

180. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes at the meeting. 
 

181. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016 were accepted as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman, with 12 voting for the 

motion and with 1 abstention.  
 

182. Introduction to Planning Officers  
 
Prior to the consideration of the items on the agenda and with the consent of 
the Chairman, the Service Manager (Planning – Development) introduced the 

Committee to two new Planning Officers who were present.  She also made 
reference to other new members of staff within the department who had been 

appointed following a successful recruitment process. 
 
 

 



DEV.FH.02.11.2016 

183. Planning Applications DC/16/1607/FUL & DC/16/1608/LB - Palace 
House, Rothschild Yard , Newmarket (Report No: DEV/FH/16/034)  
 

Change of use of vacant expansion space to Office use (B1). 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as the 
applicant was Forest Heath District Council. 
 

No representations had been received and Officers were recommending that 
deemed consent (planning permission) be granted, and the listed building 

application be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit in accordance 
with the requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Regulations 1990, and that they be advised that Forest Heath District 
Council is Minded to Grant Listed Building Consent, subject to conditions. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Simon Cole, seconded by Councillor Carol Lynch 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that 

 
Application DC/16/1607/FUL 

 

Deemed Consent be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions; 
1. 3 year time limit 

2. Approved plans 
3. Restriction to B1 office use only 

 

Application DC/16/1608/LB 
 

The application be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit for 
determination under the provisions of The Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990, and that they be advised 

Forest Heath District Council is Minded to GRANT Listed Building 
Consent, subject to the following conditions: 

1. 3 year time limit 
2. Approved plans 

 

Councillor Roger Dicker joined the meeting at 6.04pm during commencement 
of this item and prior to the Case Officer’s presentation and the voting 

thereon. 
 

184. Planning Application DC/16/1609/VAR - Palace House Stables, 
Palace Street, Newmarket (Report No: DEV/FH/16/035)  

 
Variation of Condition 7 to allow use of amended plans for proposed bund 

location and cross sections for change of existing open paddock space into 
specific ménage and paddock areas. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as the 
applicant was Forest Heath District Council. 

 
One representation had been received from a neighbouring resident on 

Lisburn Road citing concerns with regard to the height of the bund. 
 



DEV.FH.02.11.2016 

In response to this, the Principal Planning Officer drew attention to 
photographs as part of his presentation which demonstrated that the bund 

was in fact shallower than what was detailed in the plans.  Accordingly, 
Officers had no concerns of spectators being able to overlook the 

neighbouring properties.  Members were advised that Officers would ensure 
that the applicant provided updated plans showing the shallower bund. 
 

The application was recommended for approval, as set out in Paragraph 26 of 
Report No DEV/FH/16/035. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Simon Cole, seconded by Councillor David 
Bowman and with the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that 

 
Planning permission be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Retained in accordance with approved drawings (variation of 
condition 7).  Amended drawings to be submitted showing the 
amended (shallower) height of the bund. 

2. Demolition and construction hours 
3. Biodiversity enhancements  

4. Restricted use of the ménage 
  

 

185. Planning Application DC/16/1629/FUL - Proposed New Dwelling at 
Cupola Farm, Undley (Report No DEV/FH/16/036)  
 

(i)1 no. detached dwelling and (ii) two bay cart lodge. 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as the 
applicant was related to a Member of the Council. 
 

The tenants of Cupola Farm objected to the application on the grounds that a 
historic application restricted the site to 1 no. dwelling and a Section 52 

agreement had been signed removing residential rights from the ‘derelict’ 
farmhouse to the North of the proposal. 
 

No evidence had been supplied to the Council to demonstrate that there was 
a ‘function need’ for the proposed dwelling and, as such, Officers were 

recommending that the application be refused as set out in Paragraph 38 of 
Report No DEV/FH/16/036. 
 

It was moved by Councillor David Bowman, seconded by Councillor Simon 
Cole and with the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that 

 
Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposal does not provide sufficient justification to meet the 
criteria contained within policies DM5, DM26 and DM27 of the Joint 

Development Management Policies Documents. The applicant has 
not demonstrated that there is an overriding case for the 

development in this countryside location and there is no evidence 
that it is required to accommodate key personnel employed in 
agriculture, horticulture or forestry. Furthermore, even if such a 

need were shown to exist, the Local Planning Authority does not 



DEV.FH.02.11.2016 

consider that such could be considered to be an 'essential' need 
given the existing accommodation on site. If approved, the Local 

Planning Authority considers the development would lead to an 
increase in the sporadic scatter of residential development in a 

location outside the confines of the housing settlement boundary 
and be of detriment to the character and appearance of the 
countryside. The proposals are therefore also contrary to policy DM2 

of the Joint Development Management Policies Document and policy 
CS5 and CS10 of the Core Strategy and para. 55 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Speaker: Mr Jonathan Smith (Agent for Cupola House tenants) spoke 

against the application. 
 

186. Planning Enforcement Matters at Small Fen Farm, Small Fen Lane, 
Brandon (Report No DEV/FH/16/037)  
 

This matter was reported to the Development Control Committee in 
accordance with a resolution made by the Committee in September 2015 in 
refusing planning permission for application DC/14/1711/FUL. 

 
In refusing that application in accordance with the Officer recommendation, 

the Committee offered a 12 month grace period during which no further 
enforcement action would be taken, as well as requesting that a written 
update be brought back before the Committee in due course; hence the 

report before Members. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer explained that there was no recommendation 
associated with the report nor did it invite debate; it was purely to provide 
Members with an update on a long standing enforcement matter. 

 
In response to questions posed by Members of the Committee, the Head of 

Planning and Growth explained that due to the sensitive nature of the matter 
he would address any queries with the Councillors concerned outside of the 
meeting. 

 
The Planning Officer confirmed that he would be happy to provide the 

Committee with a further update on the matter as appropriate. 
 
The Chairman then closed the meeting. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.33pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


